

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI
Contempt Case (Civil) No.543 of 2024

Bhavesht Kant Jha		Petitioner
--	Versus	--
The State of Jharkhand & Ors.		Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner :- Mr. Aishwarya Prakash, Advocate
For the State :- Mr. Binit Chandra, Advocate

10/12.09.2025 It appears that this matter was adjourned on 24.01.2025, 28.02.2025, 25.04.2025, 18.07.2025 and 08.08.2025 on the ground of pendency of L.P.A., however, no efforts have been taken by the contemnors for early disposal of the L.P.A. pending before the Division Bench and even stay is not against the order of the writ court.

2. The writ court has passed the order to release the salary of the petitioner with effect from 01.04.1988 till 12.04.2017. Merely filing of a petition before Higher Court, if there is no stay and that too in such type of matter automatic adjournment is not desirable. It has been pointed out that now the LPA is posted on 08.10.2025.

3. By way of last indulgence this matter is further being adjourned to either bring the stay order or any order setting aside the order of the writ court by the next date of listing. If no order will be produced on the next date appropriate order will be passed on the next date of listing.

4. Let this matter appear on 10th October, 2025.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Sangam/